

SKF SUBSCRIPTION PORTAL FAIR USE POLICY

This Fair Use Policy (this "**Policy**") describes prohibited uses of the subscription based services and SKF applications (Apps) offered by SKF and its affiliates (the "**Services**") and the SKF Subscription Portal located at <u>https://skf.li/kpwk5f</u> (the "**Subscription Portal**"). The examples described in this Policy are not exhaustive. We may modify this Policy at any time by posting a revised version on the Subscription. By using the Services or accessing the Subscription Portal, you agree to the latest version of this Policy. If you violate the Policy or authorize or help others to do so, we may suspend or terminate your use of the Services.

The Subscription Portal allows customers to subscribe to certain Services offered by SKF, through SKF Apps or otherwise, from time to time. Use of the Services, the Subscription Portal and any SKF App shall be done within an ordinary range of use and in a way that does not consume excessive network capacity and/or adversely affect SKF's ability to provide service to other users.

Prohibited activities include, without limitation, any activities that:

- In any way violate any applicable federal, state, provincial/territorial, local, or international law or regulation (including, without limitation, any trademark or intellectual property laws or laws regarding the export of data or software);
- Restricts or inhibit anyone's use or enjoyment of the App, or which, as determined by us, may harm SKF or users of the App or expose them to liability, or that may violate the Terms of Use of this Subscription Portal or any SKF App;
- Use the Subscription Portal or any SKF App in any manner that could disable, overburden, damage, or impair the Subscription Portal or any SKF App;
- Use the Subscription Portal or any SKF App in any manner that could interfere with any other party's use of the Subscription Portal or any SKF App, including their ability to engage in real time activities through the Subscription Portal or any SKF App;
- Interfere with the proper working of the Subscription Portal or any SKF App; or
- In any way violate the Terms of Use of the Subscription Portal or any applicable SKF App.

SKF may immediately suspend, modify or discontinue the whole, or any part of, the SKF App and the Services provided to a customer, or take other prudent measures, without notice, if it determines that a customer is violating this policy, as reasonably determined by SKF.